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Survey Population

• Received overall response rate of 62% 
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Survey Results
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Selected areas of high satisfaction or agreement
• More than 90% of employees:

• feel the work they do is important
• know how their work relates to the goals and priorities of the agency
• feel they are held accountable for achieving results

• More than 80% of employees:
• like the kind of work they do
• receive a feeling of personal accomplishment from their work
• agree that we cooperate with each other to get the job done

• More than 70% of employees:
• would recommend DoS as a good place to work
• feel that the workforce has the skills to get the job done
• feel the Department has prepared them against security threats



Survey Results
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Selected pockets of disagreement or dissatisfaction
• More than 30% of employees:

• disagree that pay raises depend on how well employees perform their jobs
• disagree that the criteria for obtaining awards are clear 
• are unable to work on a flexible work schedule
• disagree that promotions are based on merit
• disagree that steps are taken to deal with a poor performer who cannot or will     
not improve
• disagree that their training needs are assessed

• More than 20% of employees:
• disagree that awards are based on how well they do their job
• disagree that leaders generate high levels of motivation & commitment 
• disagree that differences in performance are recognized
• disagree that they are empowered with respect to work processes



Survey Results

• Personal Work Experience
• Work Environment
• Overseas Assignments (FS Only)
• Recruitment, Development and Retention
• Performance Culture
• Leadership
• Work/Life Balance
• Job Satisfaction
• Succession Planning (Supervisors Only)

Page 5

Bureau of Human Resources
Office of Resource Management and Organizational Analysis

The survey consisted of nine sections:



Survey Results
Personal Work Experience

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements on your personal work experience?

88%

82%

82%

76%

69%

7%

10%

11%

16%

17%

8%

7%

8%

14%

5%I like the kind of work I do.

My work gives me a feeling of personal accomplishment.

The people I work with cooperate to get the job done.

I recommend my organization (DoS) as a good place to work.

I am given a real opportunity to improve my skills in my
organization.

Agree                     Neither Agree Nor Disagree  Disagree
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54%

54%

56%

58%

66%

71%

72%

75%

75%

77%

79%

31%

25%

29%

30%

16%

19%

17%

12%

17%

10%

13%

14%

21%

14%

13%

18%

10%

11%

13%

8%

13%

7%

FS and CS employees work well with each other to get the job done.

Arbitrary action, personal favoritism, and coercion for partisan political
purposes are not tolerated.

I can disclose a suspected violation of any law, rule or regulation without
fear of reprisal.

Complaints, disputes, or grievances are resolved fairly in my work unit.

Physical conditions allow employees to perform their jobs well.

Prohibited Personnal Practives are not tolerated.

Employees are protected from health and safety hazards on the job.

The DoS Information Technology support provided to me is adequate.

My organization has worked to provide protection for families overseas.
[FS Only]

The DoS Information Technology equipment provided to me is adequate.

My organization has prepared employees for potential security threats.

Survey Results
Work Environment

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements on your work environment?

Agree                     Neither Agree Nor Disagree  Disagree
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15%

27%

31%

41%

41%

45%

45%

52%

66%

76%

78%

69%

45%

54%

46%

51%

43%

19%

37%

18%

12%

15%

16%

28%

15%

13%

8%

11%

37%

11%

16%

11%

7%

Spousal Netw orking Assistance Program

Family member employment

Other family member support

Language incentive pay

Education

Service need differential

Cost of living allow ance

Danger Pay

Hardship Pay

Housing

Security

Survey Results
Overseas Assignment (FS only)

How satisfied are you with the following aspects of overseas assignments?

Satisfied                          Neither Agree/ Nor Disagree         Dissatisfied
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21%

26%

34%

37%

43%

43%

47%

55%

58%

76%

80%

50%

49%

44%

40%

36%

39%

33%

31%

27%

18%

16%

29%

25%

22%

22%

21%

18%

20%

14%

15%

5%

4%

Spousal Netw orking Assistance Program

Language incentive pay

Service need differential

Danger Pay

Education

Other family member support

Family member employment

Cost of living allow ance

Hardship Pay

Housing

Security

Survey Results
Overseas Assignment (FS only)

How important was each of the following in your decision to bid on overseas positions during the last assignment cycle in 
which you submitted bids? 

Important                          Neither / Nor      Unimportant
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Survey Results
Recruitment, Development and Retention

To what extent do you agree with the following statements on recruitment, development, and retention?

Agree                     Neither Agree Nor Disagree  Disagree
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42%

48%

58%

67%

67%

70%

71%

90%

91%

26%

24%

23%

15%

16%

17%

17%

6%

5%

32%

28%

19%

17%

17%

12%

11%

4%

4%

My training needs are assessed.

I receive adequate training for career development.

My w ork unit is able to recruit people w ith the right skills.

My talents are used w ell in the w orkplace.

I receive adequate training to do my job.

Supervisors/Team leaders in my w ork unit support employee
development.

The w orkforce has the job-relevant know ledge and skills necessary
to accomplish organizational goals.

The w ork I do is important.

I know  how  my w ork relates to the agency's goals and priorities.



Survey Results
Performance Culture

In my most recent performance appraisal, I understood what I had to 
do to be rated at different performance levels.

Bureau of Human Resources
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71%

12% 12%
5%

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%

Agree Neither/Nor Disagree No Basis to
Judge



Survey Results
Performance Culture (continued)

To what extent do you agree with the following statements on performance culture?

Agree                     Neither Agree Nor Disagree  Disagree
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22%

32%

33%

34%

44%

46%

46%

49%

62%

68%

76%

83%

32%

34%

35%

29%

30%

29%

31%

27%

21%

18%

13%

11%

46%

34%

33%

37%

26%

25%

24%

23%

16%

14%

11%

6%

Pay raises depend on how  w ell employees perform their jobs.

In my w ork unit, steps are taken to deal w ith a poor performer w ho cannot or
w ill not improve.

Promotions in my w ork unit are based on merit.

Criteria for obtaining an aw ard are clear.

Aw ards in my w ork unit depend on how  w ell employees perform their job.

In my w ork unit, differences in performance are recognized in a meaningful
w ay.

Employees are rew arded for providing high quality products and services.

Creativity and innovation are rew arded.

Supervisors/team leaders provide employees w ith constructive suggestions to
improve their job performance.

Discussions w ith my supervisor/team leader about my performance are
w orthw hile.

My performance appraisal is a fair reflection of my performance.

I am held accountable for achieving results.



Survey Results
Leadership

Overall, how good a job do you feel is being done by your immediate supervisor/team leader?

72%

18% 11%
0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

Good Fair Poor
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Survey Results
Leadership (continued)

To what extent do you agree with the following statements on leadership?

Agree                     Neither Agree Nor Disagree  Disagree

Bureau of Human Resources
Office of Resource Management and Organizational Analysis
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48%

49%

56%

61%

62%

68%

72%

27%

26%

28%

23%

20%

20%

16%

25%

25%

16%

17%

18%

12%

12%

Employees have a feeling o f personal empowerment with respect to  work
processes.

In my organization, leaders generate high levels o f motivation and commitment in
the workforce.

M anagers review and evaluate the organization's progress toward meeting its
goals and objectives.

M anagers communicate the goals and priorities o f the organization.

I have a high level o f respect for my organization's senior leaders.

M anagers/supervisors/team leaders work well with employees of different
backgrounds.

I have trust and confidence in my supervisor.



Survey Results
Work/Life Balance

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements on work/life balance aspects of your current job?

Agree                     Neither Agree Nor Disagree  Disagree

Bureau of Human Resources
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Page 15

39%

48%

64%

66%

77%

27%

34%

15%

13%

16%

35%

18%

21%

21%

7%

I am able to w ork on a f lexible w ork schedule w hen the
job permits.

DoS provides good support for w ork/life programs.

My w ork schedule allow s me to balance family/personal
and career goals.

My w orkload is reasonable.

My supervisor supports my need to balance w ork and
family issues.



47%

47%

53%

53%

56%

57%

63%

68%

74%

27%

29%

23%

24%

23%

24%

16%

17%

14%

26%

24%

24%

23%

21%

19%

20%

15%

12%

How satisfied are you with the po licies and practices or your senior
leaders?

How satisfied are you with your opportunity to  get a better job in your
organization?

How satisfied are you with the recognition you receive for do ing a good
job?

How satisfied are you with your invo lvement in decisions that affect your
work?

How satisfied are you with the training you receive for your present job?

How satisfied are you with the information you receive from management
on what's go ing on in your organization?

Considering everything, how satisfied are you with your pay?

Considering everything, how satisfied are you with your organization?

Considering everything, how satisfied are you with your job?

Survey Results
Job Satisfaction

Satisfied                          Neither / Nor      Dissatisfied
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Survey Results
Job Satisfaction (continued)
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How would you rate the DoS as an organization to work for compared to other 
federal government organizations?

14%

5%
3%

34%

27%
18%

0%
5%

10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
40%

Excellent Good Average Fair Poor No Basis to
Judge



Survey Results
Job Satisfaction (continued)

In your opinion, which of the following areas need the most improvement in the DoS? (select up to three answers)

Bureau of Human Resources
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Civil Service

49%
44%

38%
31%

29%
25%

18%
17%

15%
7%

4%
3%
2%Other family member support

Transformational Diplomacy
Overseas pay equity

Family member employment
More consistently challenging w ork

Other
Remote access to email, netw ork, etc.

Improve w ork/life balance
Increase training opportunities

Pay for performance
Streamlining the bureaucratic process

Career development opportunities
Make better use of the talent of its employees



Survey Results
Job Satisfaction (continued)

In your opinion, which of the following areas need the most improvement in the DoS? (select up to three answers)
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Foreign Service

9%

6%

10%

16%

18%

19%

21%

25%

28%

32%

35%

40%

52%

Other family member support
More consistently challenging work

Transformational Diplomacy
Remote access to email, network, etc.

Increase training opportunities
Pay for performance

Other
Family member employment

Improve work/life balance
Career development opportunities

Make better use of the talent of its employees
Streamlining the bureaucratic process

Overseas pay equity



Survey Results
Succession Planning [Supervisors Only]

To what extent do you agree with the following statement about succession planning?

Succession planning is the process of reviewing organizational talent and planning the workforce of the 
future.  Succession planning activities may include guiding development activities through mentoring, 
training and job rotation, to assure continuity of key positions and prepare new managers for their jobs.

Agree                     Neither Agree Nor Disagree  Disagree Do Not Know
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41%

44%

46%

51%

27%

20%

21%

24%

25%

26%

26%

18%

7%

10%

7%

7%

Potential candiates for leadership and management positions in my
organization possess the leadership and management skills needed to

assume these positions.

I have engaged in succession planning (formally or informally) in my unit
or organization.

There are suff icient number of qualif ied current employees available to
assume leadership and management positions in my organization as

they become vacant.

Potential candidates for leadership and management positions in my
organization possess the functional/technical know ledge needed to

assume these positions.



Survey Results
Succession Planning [Supervisors Only] 

Which of the Leadership and Management competency areas listed below do you feel employees need most improvement?
(select up to three answers)
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4%

18%

35%

41%

43%

45%

69%

Other

Business Acumen (e.g., financial management, human
capital management, and technology management)

Results Driven (e.g., customer service, problem
solving, and decisiveness)

Fundamental Competencies (e.g., interpersonal skills,
oral/written communication, and honesty/integrity)

Leading Change (e.g., strategic thinking, vision, and
creativity)

Performance M anagement (e.g., goal setting, providing
feedback, differentiating performance)

Leading People (e.g., developing others, teambuilding,
and conflict management)


